

No. 18-1195

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KENDRA ESPINOZA, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Montana*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND
BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

April 15, 2019

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS..... 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. BLAINE AMENDMENTS DISCRIMINATE
ON THE BASIS OF RELIGION, VIOLATING
THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE..... 4

II. WITHHOLDING TAX CREDITS UNDER A
BLAINE AMENDMENT VIOLATES THE
ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE 6

III. STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS ARE SPLIT
ON THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE
FIRST AMENDMENT AND BLAINE
AMENDMENTS..... 11

 A. The Relationship between the First
 Amendment and Religious Discrimination
 Needs a Clear Resolution 11

 B. Religious Discrimination Under Blaine
 Amendments Evades Review 15

IV. CHOICE PROGRAMS WOULD ALLEVIATE,
NOT WORSEN, RELIGIOUS CONFLICTS..... 16

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass'n.</i> (No. 17-1717) (2018).....	7
<i>Ariz. Christian School Tuition Org. v. Winn,</i> 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	2, 8
<i>Bagley v. Raymond Sch. Dep't,</i> 728 A.2d 127 (Me. 1999)	14
<i>Chittenden Town Sch. Dist. v. Dep't of Educ.,</i> 738 A.2d 539 (Vt. 1999).....	14
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	2, 5, 7
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard,</i> 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	18
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	5
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas,</i> 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	7
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing,</i> 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	2, 4-5, 6
<i>Hartmann v. Stone,</i> 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995)	12, 13
<i>KDM ex rel. WJM v. Reedsport Sch. Dist.,</i> 196 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 1999)	13, 14
<i>Kitzmiller v. Dover Area School Dist.,</i> 400 F. Supp. 2d 707 (M.D. Pa. 2005).....	18
<i>Kotterman v. Killian,</i> 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999)	15
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman,</i> 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	6
<i>Locke v. Davey,</i> 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	10
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Ky.,</i> 545 U.S. 844 (2005) ..	7

<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U. S. 618 (1978)	6, 9
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	15
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	7
<i>Peter v. Wedl</i> , 155 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 1998)	11, 14
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	11, 12
<i>Sherbert v. Vernor</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	3, 5
<i>Strout v. Albanese</i> , 178 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	7
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	6
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	7-8, 18

Constitutional Provisions

Montana Const., Art. X, § 6.....	2
----------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Associated Press, “ACLU Protests High School Choirs Singing In Church Concert,” Dec. 5, 2013, https://cbsloc.al/2uXRx6f	20
Associated Press, “Montana Third-Grader’s Field Trip to Creationist Museum Canceled over Legal Concerns,” <i>Casper Star-Tribune</i> , May 27, 2015, https://bit.ly/2D76tDS	20
Austin Ruse, “Horrific Sex Ed Curriculum Is Taking Over in This Virginia County, and Objectors Are Getting Steamrolled,” <i>Daily Signal</i> , Feb. 15, 2018, https://dailysign.al/2IrSVpQ	18

- Barry Amundson, “ACLU: Bill Requiring North Dakota Schools to Offer Bible Course ‘Blatantly Unconstitutional,’” *Grand Forks Herald*, Jan. 9, 2019, <https://bit.ly/2UsVBuC>..... 19-20
- Br. of Major Relig. Org.’s as *Amici Curiae* Supp. Pet’r., *Gloucester County School Board v. G.G.*, (No. 16-273) (2017)..... 17
- Brittani Howell, “R-BB Superintendent’s Prayer Letter Raises Concerns,” *Hoosier Times Online*, Feb. 6, 2019, <https://bit.ly/2IeyNs2> 20
- Cato Inst., Public Schooling Battle Map, <https://www.cato.org/education-fight-map> 20
- Charles L. Glenn, Jr., *Contrasting Models of State and School: A Comparative Historical Study of Parental Choice and State Control* (2011)..... 21
- Charles L. Glenn, Jr., *The Myth of the Common School* (1987) 19
- Dave Perozek, “In God We Trust’ Signs Going Up in Schools,” *Arkansas Democrat and Gazette*, Mar. 4, 2018, <https://bit.ly/2IsqGaH>..... 20
- David Skinner, “A Battle Over Books,” *Humanities*, Sept./Oct. 2010, <https://bit.ly/2G7UgPN> 19
- Gregory A. Smith, “A Growing Share of Americans Say It’s Not Necessary to Believe in God to Be Moral,” Pew Research Center, Oct. 16, 2017, <https://pewrsr.ch/2TXILQ0> 17
- Joan Frawley Desmond, “Sex Education in California Sparks Culture Clash,” *Nat’l Catholic Register*, Apr. 28, 2017, <https://bit.ly/2X2MehW> .. 18

John W. Meyer, David Tyack, Joane Nagel & Audri Gordon, “Public Education as Nation- Building in America: Enrollments and Bureaucratization in the American States: 1870-1930,” 85 <i>Am. J. Soc.</i> 591 (1979)	17
Neal McCluskey, “Toward Conceptual and Concrete Understanding of the Impossibility of Religiously Neutral Public Schooling,” 12 <i>J. Sch. Choice</i> 477 (2018)	16
Report for 1848 <i>in</i> Life and Works of Horace Mann (Mary Mann, ed., 1868).....	1819
Robert Maranto & Dirk C. van Raemdonck, “Letting Religion and Education Overlap,” <i>Wall St. J.</i> , Jan. 8, 2015.....	21
Rousas John Rushdoony, <i>The Messianic Character of American Education</i> 315 (1963)	16-17
<i>State of America’s Libraries 2019</i> , Am. Library Ass’n (Mar. 24, 2019), https://bit.ly/2GcYcA3	18
Susan Parker, “Yoga and ‘Unholy Spirit’? School Program Draws Christians’ Ire,” <i>Delmarva Now</i> , Apr. 27, 2018, https://bit.ly/2UbhA4b	20
Thom Bridge, “ACLU Sues to Block Ballot Initiative on Transgender Bathroom, Locker Room Use,” <i>Missoulian</i> , Oct. 17, 2017, https://bit.ly/2G7po21 .	20
Vincent P. Lannie & Bernard C. Diethorn, “For the Honor and the Glory of God: The Philadelphia Bible Riots of 1840,” 8 <i>Hist. of Educ. Q.</i> 44 (1968).....	19
